IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF HONORABLE FRANK M. NYE, JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT JOURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF GENERAL STATUTES 1923, SECTIONS 210 AND 211, AS AMENDED BY LAWS 1927, CHAPTER 337, AND BY LAWS 1929, CHAPTERS 201 AND 408.

ORDER FOR RETIREMENT

Whereas an application in writing has been duly presented to me by the Honorable Frank M. Nye, Judge of the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota, for retirement from said office under the provisions of General Statutes 1923, sections 210 and 211, as amended by Laws 1927, chapter 337, and by Laws 1929, chapters 201 and 408, which application sets forth that he has become incapacitated physically from performing the duties of the office during the remainder of his present term or thereafter, and which sets forth the nature and extent of such disability; and

Whereas, after due investigation and consideration of said application, it is found that said Frank M.

Nye is now a duly elected, qualified and acting Judge of the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota; that he is incapacitated physically from performing the duties of his said office, which incapacity will continue during the remainder of his present term and thereafter; that the public service is suffering, and will continue to suffer, by reason of his said disability; that he is past seventy-eight years of age; that he has served as a judge of said court continuously for more than ten years last past, and as county attorney of Hennepin County.

Minnesota for four years, and as a member of the House of Representatives in the Congress of the United States from the Fifth Congressional District of Minnesota for six years, and that he is eligible to be retired from his said office under the provisions of the laws hereinbefore cited;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Theodore Christianson, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby order and direct the retirement of the said Frank M. Nye, as Judge of the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota, to become effective at the close of day on the May of November, 1930, and further order and direct that he shall receive the compensation allotted to his said office for the remainder of his present term, and that thereafter he shall receive one-half of the compensation now allotted to his said office for the remainder of his life, to be paid at the time and in the manner provided by law, under and pursuant to the provisions of General Statutes 1923, sections 210 and 211, as amended by Laws 1927, chapter 337, and by Laws 1929, chapters 201 and 408.

Dated at St. Paul, Minnesota this the day of November,

Governor of the State of Minnesota.

4929



IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF HONORABLE FRANK M. NYE, JUDGU OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF GENERAL STATUTES 1923, SECTIONS 210 AND 211, AS AMENDED BY LAWS 1927, CHAPTERS 201 AND 408.

APPLICATION FOR RETIREMENT

TO THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

The undersigned Frank M. Nye, one of the judges of Fourth the District Court for the Judicial District of Minnesota, hereby applies for retirement under the provisions of the above cited laws of this State on the ground that he is physically incapacitated to perform the duties of his said office during the remainder of his term or thereafter and that by reason of the infirmities of his age and especially for the reason that his deafness prevents him from hearing the proceedings in his court or following the testimony of witnesses or the arguments of counsel, and that the public service is suffering by reason of his disabilities.

That he is past seventy-eight (78) years of age and infirm in health; that he has served continuously as judge of the District Court in said District since the 15th day of November, 1920, to the date of this application, a period of more than ten years; that he served for four years as county attorney of Hennepin County, Minnesota, from the first Monday in January, 1893, to the first Monday in January, 1897; that he served for six years as a member of the House of Representatives in the Congress of the United States from the Fifth Congressional District of Minnesota from March 4th, 1907 to March 4th, 1913. He therefore requests the Governor of the State of Minnesota to make an order retiring him as judge of said court pursuant to the provisions of law above cited.

DATED AT MINNEAPOLIS MINNESOTA this 17th day of November 1930.

Frankin hy

Judge of the District Court

4th Judicial District of Minnesota

4929